

No. 15-10638

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

COQUINA INVESTMENTS,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TD BANK, N.A.**

---

Marcos Daniel Jiménez  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
333 Avenue of the Americas  
Suite 4500  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 358-3500  
Facsimile: (305) 347-6500

Mark W. Kinghorn (*pro hac vice*)  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
Telephone: (704) 343-2000  
Facsimile: (704) 343-2300

Lawrence S. Robbins  
Mark T. Stancil  
Joshua S. Bolian  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
TD Bank, N.A.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. BECAUSE COQUINA VOLUNTARILY INCURRED ITS LOSSES, IT MAY NOT RECOVER THOSE LOSSES FROM TD.....	2
A. TD’s Argument That Coquina’s Damages Were Voluntary Is Properly Before This Court .....	2
B. Coquina’s Surrender Of The Refund Was Voluntary And Therefore Requires A Reduction Of The Damages Award .....	7
II. BECAUSE THE FIRST SETTLEMENT DAMAGES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE FROM TD, THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE REDUCED ACCORDINGLY .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

*Bogle v. McClure,*

332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003) .....12

\* *Coquina Invs. v. TD Bank, N.A.,*

760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014) .....3, 11

*Florida Polk County v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.,*

170 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 1999) .....9

*Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A.,*

377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Jameson v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York,*

415 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1969) .....9

*Myers v. Cent. Florida Invs., Inc.,*

592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010) .....13

\* *Ogilvie v. Fotomat Corp.,*

641 F.2d 581 (8th Cir. 1981) .....10

*Peer v. Lewis,*

2009 WL 323104 (11th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009) .....10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522 (1992).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 768.72(2).....	13
* Fla. Stat. § 768.73(1)(a)(1) .....	12
Fla. Stat. § 768.73(1)(c) .....	12
